nature, the pro forma statement addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent

the Continuing Group’s actual financial position or results. It is based on the unaudited preliminary

financial information of Premier Foods as at 31 December 2010 and from the historical information

of the Target Group as at 31 December 2010 contained in Part IV.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial

information contained in this Part V.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s report on the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is set out

in Part VI (Accountant’s Report on the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets) of this

document.

As at
31 December

2010
(Note 1)

£m

Meat-free net
assets

adjustments
as at

31 December
2010

(Note 2)
£m

Meat-free
centrally held
consolidation

adjustments
as at

31 December
2010

(Note 3)
£m

Meat-free
Disposal

adjustments
(Note 4)

£m

Pro forma
as at

31 December
2010

(Note 5)
£m

ASSETS:
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 538.6 — — — 538.6
Goodwill 1,096.1 — — — 1,096.1
Other intangible assets 963.7 — — — 963.7

Total non-current assets 2,598.4 — — — 2,598.4
Current assets
Assets held for sale 406.3 (112.7) (139.7) — 153.9
Inventories 135.2 — — — 135.2
Trade and other receivables 356.3 — — — 356.3
Financial assets – derivative financial
instruments 1.4 — — — 1.4
Cash and cash equivalents 1.9 (7.7) — 7.7 1.9

Total current assets 901.1 (120.4) (139.7) 7.7 648.7

Total assets 3,499.5 (120.4) (139.7) 7.7 3,247.1

LIABILITIES:
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (496.2) — — — (496.2)
Financial liabilities
– short term borrowings (190.1) — — — (190.1)
– derivative financial instruments (29.6) — — — (29.6)
– other financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss (206.3) — — — (206.3)
Accrued interest payable (12.3) — — — (12.3)
Provisions (10.5) — — — (10.5)
Current income tax liabilities (2.0) — — — (2.0)
Liabilities held for sale (48.8) 28.5 20.3 — —

Total current liabilities (995.8) 28.5 20.3 — (947.0)
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
– long term borrowings (1,091.8) — — 200.6 (891.2)
Retirement benefit obligations (320.9) — — 1.2 (319.7)
Provisions (28.4) — — — (28.4)
Other liabilities (17.0) — — — (17.0)
Deferred tax liabilities (56.1) — — — (56.1)

Total non-current liabilities (1,514.2) — — 201.8 (1,312.4)

Total liabilities (2,510.0) 28.5 20.3 201.8 (2,259.4)

Net assets 989.5 (91.9) (119.4) 209.5 987.7

24

Notes:

1. The net assets relating to Premier Foods have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited preliminary
financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2010, and prepared under IFRS.

2. These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities of the Meat-free Business of which will be disposed. These adjustments exclude
intercompany balances between the Meat-free Business and the rest of the Group and were extracted without material adjustment
from the historical financial information of the Target Group as at 31 December 2010 contained in Part IV.

At 31 December 2010, the assets and liabilities of the Meat-free Business were classified in assets and liabilities held for sale in the